No. 96, A.]

[Published August 5, 1955.

[Republished August 8, 1955.

## CHAPTER 511

AN ACT to repeal 20.20 (1d), (1g) and (30); to amend 20.20 (1e), (1f), (3), (11), (14) (a), (d) and (e) and (29); and to create 20.005 (2) and 20.20 (14) (aa) of the statutes, relating to the finances of the conservation fund constituting a budget bill for the conservation fund, and making appropriations beginning July 1, 1955 of \$9,839,312 and beginning July 1, 1956 of \$9,637,545, less \$600,000 each year of the biennium as an estimated lapsed balance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.005 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

20.005 (2) CONSERVATION FUND. (b) Appropriations financed from unassigned revenues (executive budget). There is appropriated from the conservation fund to the agency named for the purpose indicated:

Agency and purpose	Statute Reference	Fiscal Year 1955-1956		Fiscal Year 195 <b>6-</b> 1957	
CONSERVATION COMMISSIO	N				
Fish, Game and Parks Division					
1. Conserving wild life	20.20(1a)	\$	9,500	\$	9,500
2. Water pollution	(1b)		39,695		39 <b>,6</b> 95

Λοιο	new and nurnosa	Statute Reference	Fiscal Year 1955-1956	Fiscal Year 1956-1957
-	ncy and purpose		6,000	6,000
3.	Water regulatory board	(1c)	(4,028,991)	(3,953,888)
$\frac{4}{5}$ .	Fish and game operations	(1e)		
5.	Personal services		2,268,333	2,318,368
$\frac{6}{5}$ .	Materials and expense		1,392,293	1,368,892
<b>7</b> .	Capital outlay		368,365	<b>266,62</b> 8
8.	Retirement contributions,			
	unemployment and work-			
	men's compensation (ex-			
	cluding forestry under	( = 0 )	000 010	996 940
	sub. (14) (e))	(1f)	226,319	226,319
11.	Recreational advertising_	(3)	(246,764)	(246,764)
12.	Personal services		24,464	24.864
13.	Materials and expense		215,400	215,000
14.	Capital Outlay	(40)	6,900	6,900
15.	Bear and deer damage	(19)	40,000	40,000
16.	State parks	(29)	375,910	365,211
17.	Personal services		247,427	252,019
18.	Materials and expense		76,732	76,666
19.	Capital outlay		51,751	36,526
20.	Fish and game division	0.07/10)	CCT 0C9	CC5 019
	Bonus2	0.07 (16)	667,062	665,213
	estry Division			
<b>21.</b>	Southern Wis. forests2	0.20(14)(a)	(199,018)	(209,450)
<b>22.</b>	Personal services		100,143	102,462
23.	Materials and expense		38,105	38,105
24.	Capital outlay		60,770	68,883
25.	Kettle Moraine land			
	(See 20.005 (2)(c))			
26.	County forests aid	(14) (b)	218,000	218,000
27.	General forestry operations	(14) (d)	(2,949,209)	(2,809,548)
28.	Personal services		1,740,615	1,792,993
29.	Materials and expense		806,445	810,064
30.	_ Capital outlay		402,149	206,491
31.	Forestry retirement con-			
	tributions, unemployment			
	and workmen's compen-			
	_sation	(14) (e)	176,375	$176,\!375$
32.	Forestry div. —	- 0- (4.0)		
	Bonus2	30.07(16)	485,836	489,349
Pub	lic Hunting and Fishing Grou	ınds		
33.	Operation2		(170,633)	(182,233)
34.	Materials and expense	(11)	62,633	65,233
35.	Capital outlay		108,000	117,000
			100,000	,

(c) Appropriations financed from assigned revenues (revolving budget). There is appropriated from the conservation fund to the agency named for the purposes indicated all moneys received under authority of the statutes cited and paid into the conservation fund; the amounts shown are estimates of revenues on the basis of the tax rates and charges authorized by the legislature.

## CONSERVATION COMMISSION

~ ~					
1.	Canceled drafts	14.50	\$ 500	\$	500
2.	Fire loss	210.03	3,000	•	3.000
3	Kettle Moraine land	20.20(14)(aa)	110 504		112 504

SECTION 2. 20.20 (1d), (1g) and (30) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 3. 20.20 (1e), (3), (11), (14) (d) and (29) of the statutes are amended by deleting the words "Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes", or by deleting words similar in meaning and context, and the line or lines which follow those words showing allotments for 1953-1954 and 1954-1955 for personal services, materials and expense or capital outlay.

SECTION 4. 20.20 (1f), (14) (a) and (e) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.20 (1f) A sum sufficient to pay the conservation fund state's share to the public employes social security fund, the Wisconsin retirement fund \* \* \*, the wardens' pension fund, and to pay for workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation, except that \* \* \* such contributions for forestry purposes under \* \* \* sub. (14) (d) shall be paid from \* \* \* sub. (14) (e) and such contributions under \* \* \* sub. (14) (a) \* \* shall be paid from \* \* \* sub. (14) (a).

(14) (a) \* \* \* Eight per cent of the tax which is levied in s. 70.58 (2) or of the funds provided for in lieu of such levy, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1953 and annually thereafter to be used to acquire and develop state forest lands within areas approved by the conservation commission and the governor and located within the region composed of Manitowoc, Calumet, Winnebago, Sheboygan, Fond du Lac, Ozaukee, Washington, Dodge, Milwaukee, Waukesha, Jefferson, Racine, Kenosha, Walworth, Rock and Outagamie counties \* \* \* . \* \* \*

(e) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1955, a sum sufficient to pay the conservation fund forestry state's share \* \* \* to the public employes social security fund, the Wisconsin retirement fund \* \* \*, and to pay for forestry workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation, except that such payments applying to par. (a) shall be paid from par. (a).

Section 5. 20.20 (14) (aa) of the statutes is created to read:

20.20 (14) (aa) On June 30, 1955, the unencumbered balance plus the outstanding encumbrances in par. (a) (1953 statutes) relating to the restricted one-third of the annual tax to be used only for the purchase of lands, and annually, beginning July 1, 1955, 4 per cent of the tax levied in s. 70.58 (2), or of the funds provided in lieu of such levy, to be used for the purchase of state forest lands within areas approved by the conservation commission and the governor and located within the region specified in par. (a).

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1955, except that SECTIONS 2 and 3 shall take effect at the close of business on June 30, 1955.

Approved August 2, 1955.